
 
 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF 

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
 
C Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact: Emma Wilkins – 07385406118 
 
YOU ARE SUMMONED to a virtual meeting of the PENSION FUND COMMITTEE to 
be held on TUESDAY, 12TH DECEMBER, 2023 at 11.00 AM. 

 
AGENDA  

Page 
No’s 

  
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance with 

the Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the personal 
interest: and 

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave. 

 

    
2. MINUTES   
 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Pension Fund 

Committee held on the 9th October 2023. 
 

  3 - 6  
3. LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT   
 To receive a presentation from LAPFF on responsible investing and 

engaging. 
 

  7 - 22  
4. DELEGATED FUNCTIONS REPORT   



  23 - 44  
5. PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER - RISK REGISTER OVERVIEW   
  45 - 56  
6. PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 AND AUDIT 

WALES REPORT  
 

  57 - 138  
7. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE   
  139 - 140  
8. URGENT BUSINESS   
 To consider any urgent items as the Chairman feels appropriate  
   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
Circulation: 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair: (County Borough Councillor M Norris and County Borough 
Councillor M Ashford respectively) 
 
County Borough Councillors: Councillor K Johnson, Councillor G Jones and 
Councillor N H Morgan 
 
 
 
 
 
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 



 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Monday, 9 October 2023 at 
2.00 pm at the Virtual. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 
 

Councillor M Norris (Chair) 
Councillor M Ashford  Councillor G Jones   

                                 Councillor N Morgan           Councillor D Wood 
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services 
Mr I Traylor, Service Director – Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services 

 
External Officers in attendance ( Blackrock): 

Mr S. Wright   Mr. K. Mangan  
    Mr F. Spoorenberg     Mr. V.Grewal 
 
 
  

42   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

 
43   WELCOME  

 
 

 The Chairman welcomed Officers from Blackrock to the meeting. 
 

 
 
44   MINUTES  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 18th July 2023 as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

 
45   EXEMPTION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) for the 
following 2 items of business (minute 46 and 47 refer) on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

 

 
46   LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  

 
 

 Officers from Blackrock provided Members with a PowerPoint presentation 
containing exempt information in respect of arrangements available to support 
Responsible Investing and Infrastructure by the Pension Fund.  
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

Following discussions on the presentation, Members RESOLVED to note the 
contents of the presentation. 
  

47   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP  
 

 

 The Service Director, Finance and Improvement Services provided Members 
with an overview of the exempt report which set out for the Committee the 
recommended evaluation criteria for the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) 
operator procurement. 
 
Following Members consideration, it was RESOLVED: 

i. To note the update contained within the report; 
ii. To endorse the recommended evaluation criteria for the WPP operator 

procurement, as attached in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

 

 
48   DELEGATED FUNCTIONS REPORT  

 
 

 The Service Director Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services provided 
Members with details of the Delegated Functions report, which set out the key 
issues being addressed as delegated functions, as specified in the Pension 
Fund Governance Policy Statement, by the Deputy Chief Executive and Group 
Director – Finance, Digital and Frontline Services. 
 
Members were provided with details of the Investment Performance and were 
advised that during the quarter ending the 30th June 2023, the overall value of 
the Fund increased from £4,256 million to £4,263 million. The Service Director 
referenced the rolling 3-year performance of the Fund, which was 2.9% positive 
as compared to a benchmark of 4.5%. He explained that although this was not in 
line with the benchmark performance it was still a positive return during a period 
where markets had been impacted by very challenging economic conditions and 
emphasised that the Fund’s Investment Strategy is delivering strong 
performance returns over the long term, underpinned by a diversified portfolio.  
 
The Service Director referred Members to the progress being made by the Fund, 
in line with its approved Asset Allocation Strategy, to infrastructure and 
renewable products, and also the local impact opportunity in the form of a wind 
farm investment that will support the availability of cleaner sources of energy. 
 
The Service Director continued his presentation of the report with an 
administration update. Members were advised that the Fund’s key administrative 
activity during the period included the successful publication of Annua
[...]
etails of the arrangements in place to manage risk within the 
Pension Fund. 
 
The Service Director advised Members that the Fund maintains a Risk Register 
which is reviewed and updated on a quarterly basis and referred Members to the 
Risk Register attached at Appendix 1 for their consideration. Members were 
informed that the latest review process had not identified any updates required 
to the Risk Register to that reported to the July 2023 Pension Fund Committee.  
The Service Director confirmed that the Fund’s Pension Board continue to 
monitor and support the Fund’s compliance around current and emerging risks. 
 
It was RESOLVED:  

i. To note the arrangements in place for the management of risk within the 
Fund 

 

 

 
50   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE  

 
 

 The Service Director, Finance and Improvement Services referred Members to 
the report which provided an update on the work and progress with regard to the 
Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) and Joint Governance Committee (JGC). 
 
Members were advised that the latest meeting of the JGC took place on the 20th 
September 2023 and details of the agenda and discussions were provided. 
 
The next steps and priorities for the JGC were also provided, which detailed 
development of the Private Markets Sub-Funds, Operator contract procurement 
process, Task Force on Climate-Related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) reporting 
and responding to the LGPS Investments Consultation, with the Service Director 
concluding his update with reference to the submission of the 2022/23 
Stewardship Code Report by 31st October 2023. 
 
The Chairman commented on the meeting of the JGC and the discussions in 
respect of data gathering to improve the knowledge base for future investments. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 

 

Page 5



 

i. To note the update.  
 

 
 

This meeting closed at 3.31 pm CLLR M. NORRIS 
CHAIR. 

 

Page 6



P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



P
age 8



P
age 9



P
age 10



P
age 11



P
age 12



P
age 13



[...]
lion to £4,235 million.  
 
4.3 A summary of performance relative to the Fund specific benchmark is shown 

below: 
 

Total Portfolio 
 

 2020 2021 2022 2023 3yr 

Quarter Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3  

Fund 9.5 1.6 5.4 0.3 1.6 -6.5 -8.9 -2.7 2.6 3.4 0.3 -0.3 1.7 
B’mark 6.5 1.1 5.1 0.7 4.2 -3.2 -6.8 -2.8 3.5 3.5 0.9 0.8 4.3 
Relative 3.0 0.5 0.3 -0.4 -2.6 -3.3 -2.1 0.1 -0.9 -0.1 -0.6 -1.1 -2.6 

 
4.4 As shown, the rolling 3-year performance of the Fund is 1.7% positive as 

compared to a benchmark of 4.3%.  For the last quarter (i.e. quarter 3), Global 
Opportunities high alpha equity portfolio and UK Credit portfolio outperformed 
their benchmarks; Baillie Gifford Traditional Equity, Global Growth high alpha 
equity portfolio, Global Active Sustainable Equity portfolio and CBRE Property 
under-performed their benchmarks; and BlackRock Passive Global Equity (low 
carbon), BlackRock Passive UK Gilts and BlackRock Global Infrastructure 
Solutions performed in line with their benchmark.   

 
4.5 The 27th November 2023 Panel meeting included a review of fund managers’ 

performance. Presentations were received from Fidelity Investments (the 
manager of the WPP UK Credit Fund) and Russell Investments (the manager 
of the Sustainable Equity Fund).  

 
4.6  The asset allocation of the Fund, by Fund Manager and mandate as at 30th 

September 2023 (which includes cash), is shown in the table below:   
 

Baillie Gifford Traditional Global Equities 15% 
Link – Global Opportunities Fund Global High Alpha Equities 10% 
Link – Global Growth Fund Global High Alpha Equities 37% 
Link – UK Credit Fund UK Credit 12% 
Link – Sustainable Equity Fund Global High Alpha Equities 2% 
BlackRock  Passive Global Equities 6% 
Blackrock Passive UK Gilts 10% 
CBRE UK Property 7% 
Blackrock GIS 4 Solutions Infrastructure  1% 
Capital Dynamics Local Investment 0% 
Internal Cash 0% 

 
4.7 The asset allocation strategy for the Fund is set out below along with the steps 

being taken as we continue to move toward it.   
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

 

4  

  

 
 

Asset Class Current 
Allocation 

Step 1 
 

Step 2 
 

Step 3 
 

Total Equities 70% 64% 59% 54% 
Infrastructure 1% 0 5% 10% 
Property 7% 7% 7% 7% 
Government 
Bonds (UK) 

10% 12% 12% 12% 

Corporate Bonds 
(UK) 

12% 15% 15% 15% 

Cash 0% 2% 2% 2% 
 

 
4.8 With regard to infrastructure, the approach is for the Fund to invest over a 

number of years in order to secure and optimise opportunities across the 
different time periods (and vintage years).  

 
4.9 The Pension Fund is progressing the investment into Blackrock GIS4 

Infrastructure Fund.  Capital contributions to date total €40.438 million. 
 
4.10 The Pension Fund is committing £70 million to the closed ended infrastructure 

first vintage launched by the WPP. Capital contributions to date total £8.612 
million. 

 
4.11 A £10 million commitment into a local impact opportunity was agreed in the 

form of a wind farm investment.   Capital drawdowns to date totals £2.557 
million.   

 
4.12   Given the current decline in gilt and bond prices, the Panel agreed to increase 

the bond allocation in line with the Fund’s current strategy.  The increase was 
funded from the Bailie Gifford exposure held outside of the pool for such 
purposes as we continue to implement the strategy.  This re-balancing 
exercise took place during October 2023.  At the end of October the equity 
exposure had been reduced to 63%. 

 
4.13   The necessary due diligence was completed for the Pension Fund to make a 

commitment of $75 million into the BlackRock Renewable Power IV product.  
The first close was 21st October 2023.   

  
  
5.0 ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
5.1 The Pension Fund ‘Annual General Meeting’ was successfully facilitated on 

15th November, with attendees from Pension Committee, Pension Board and 
24 Fund Employers.  Production of the Fund’s 2022/23 Annual Report was 
concluded following the approval of the audited accounts at Council on 29th 
November and was published prior to the statutory deadline.  The report 
reflects the significant activity and support provided on behalf of our 
stakeholders over the year, a copy can be found on the Pension Fund website:     

Page 26



 

 

5  

  

https://www.rctpensions.org.uk/EN/GovernanceAndInvestment/AnnualReports.
aspx  
 

5.2 The Pensions Regulator (TPR) is expected to publish their new General Code 
of Practice imminently.  The new consolidated code will set out new 
governance standards for occupational pension schemes.  As soon as the 
code becomes available, Officers and the Pension Board will review the 
requirements against existing practices within the Rhondda Cynon Taf Fund.  
The TPR ‘Annual Scheme Return’ notice has recently been received by the 
Fund, with activity underway to respond prior to the submission deadline of the 
25th January 2024.  

 
5.3 The Pensions Dashboard Programme (PDP) is consulting relevant industry 

parties on proposed staging dates and it is anticipated that the revised public 
sector scheme staging will be published in Spring 2024.  Legislation will be 
updated to set an overall connection deadline for all schemes by 31st October 
2026. In preparation, the Local government Association (LGA) have recently 
published ‘Pensions Dashboards connection guide for LGPS administering 
authorities’. 
 

5.4 In September 2023, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) finalised its regulatory update ‘The Local Government 
Pension Scheme (Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations 2023’ effective from 01st 
October 2023.  The Fund’s McCloud working group continue to make good 
progress in respect of Employer data collection and sign-off, with updates 
made to members records as necessary.  Since the implementation date, a 
small number of cases have already been impacted by the remedy underpin.  
The Local Government Association (LGA) are supporting implementation by 
publishing technical guides, member communications and a McCloud 
factsheet.  A Member Newsletter is being developed on an ‘All Wales’ 
collaborative basis.  

 
5.5 On 22 November 2023, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities (DLUHC) published its response to the recent consultation on 
investment reforms. The response largely adopts the measures the 
Government originally consulted on. 

 
5.6 HM Treasury’s valuation cycle for all public sector schemes is currently 

underway, and the outcome of the valuations are expected to be confirmed later 
this year via the publication of each scheme’s valuation report. The LGPS 
Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) are currently in the process of setting its own 
cost control mechanism and the assumptions on which this process is based are 
currently being agreed.  

 
5.7  On 18th October 2023, the Office for National Statistics announced the 

Consumer Prices Index (CPI) rate of inflation for September 2023 as 6.7%. 
Government policy in recent periods has been to base increases for next year 
on the rate of CPI in September of the previous year. The LGPS Pension 
Increase is formally confirmed by HM Treasury in January and paid from the 
first Monday of each new tax year. 

Page 27

https://www.rctpensions.org.uk/EN/GovernanceAndInvestment/AnnualReports.aspx
https://www.rctpensions.org.uk/EN/GovernanceAndInvestment/AnnualReports.aspx
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/EKHVCjqKptRgK8vtWnzrH
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/EKHVCjqKptRgK8vtWnzrH


 

 

6  

  

 
5.8 Following the Triennial Valuation exercise, and with support from the Fund 

Actuary, a review has been undertaken to update where necessary:  
 

i. Fund cashflow projections providing indicative funding maturity levels 
over the next 10 years; 

ii. the valuation basis and discretionary procedure in respect of Employer 
‘exit credits’; and 

iii. pension strain factors associated with early retirement as a result of either 
redundancy or business efficiency. 

 
5.9 The Annual Allowance 2022/23 pension taxation statement exercise has 

commenced, with scheme pay arrangements accommodated where 
appropriate. HM Treasury announced in the Autumn Statement on 22nd 
November 2023 that it will legislate in the Finance Bill 2023 to fully abolish the 
lifetime allowance (LTA) from 6th April 2024. 

 
5.10  Member Self-Serve (MSS) continues to be promoted and registrations of Active, 

Deferred, Pensioner and Dependant members are shown below (as at November 
2023). 

 
 Member 

Numbers 
MSS 

Registrations 
Current 

Percentage 
Take-up 

Percentage 
Reported 
Previously 

Actives 24,728 12,502 50.56% 46.83% 
Deferred 29,969 12,028 40.13% 38.25% 
Pensioners 19,380 6,548 33.79% 32.92% 
Dependants 3,104 213 6.86% 6.41% 

 
 
5.11   The Service’s eight ‘Key Performance Service Standards’ are regularly 

monitored by the Investment and Administration Advisory Panel and Pension 
Board. Overall, service performance is positive, with high levels of activity and a 
focus on team development continues.  

 
5.12 The number of ‘Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure’ Appeals in progress 

continues to be extremely low, with no obvious trends or concerns to report. 
 
5.13 The cyclical annual life certification exercise for overseas pensioners, which was 

successfully introduced last year, has commenced.    
 
 
6.0 PENSION BOARD 
 
6.1 The Pension Board last met on a hybrid basis on 26th October 2023. The Chair 

referenced the resignation of the Scheme Member Representative and 
acknowledged their positive contribution over the term.  The recruitment process 
to appoint a suitable replacement is underway.  

 

Page 28



 

 

7  

  

6.2 There were no formal items raised by the Pension Board requiring feedback to 
Committee. 

 
6.3 Pension Board Members have continued to support their skills and knowledge 

requirements through attendance at relevant events.  
 
 
7.0 OTHER ISSUES 
 
7.1 The Panel reviewed the skills and knowledge framework and noted the upda
[...]
rvices (01443) 424026 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report sets out the role of the Committee with regard to the approval 

process for the Pension Fund Accounts and provides Members with the 
opportunity to discharge their responsibilities in this respect.   

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

 
2.1.1 Note the audited financial statements of the Pension Fund for the 

financial year 2022/23.  
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The role of the Pension Fund Committee with regard to the Fund financial 

statements is set out in the terms of reference, namely: 
 

• Considering the Fund’s financial statements as part of the approval 
process and to receive the Fund’s Annual Report.  Receive internal 
and external audit reports on the same.  

 
3.2 For the Committee’s information the Pension Fund Accounts (Appendix 1) 

and Letter of Representation (Appendix 2) were reported to and approved 
by full Council on 29th November 2023 and the outcome of the external 
audit, undertaken by Audit Wales, was an unqualified audit opinion (i.e. a 
clean audit opinion) and is included at Appendix 3.   

AGENDA ITEM 6 
 
 
PENSION FUND STATEMENT 
OF ACCOUNTS (2022/23) AND 

AUDIT WALES REPORT  
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

  

 
 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 This report satisfies the responsibilities of the Committee with regard to 

the financial statements of the Pension Fund.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

******* 

Page 58



1 

Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund 
Statement of Account 

2022/23 

Appendix 1

AAAppendixppendi 
x 1 

Page 59



Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund                                                                                                                                                  Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
 

1 
 

Pension Fund Accounts 
         

Contents Page 
Introduction 2 

 
Statement of Responsibilities for the Pension Fund Accounts 

 
4 

Certificate of the Deputy Chief Executive/Group Director – 
Financ
[...]

FINANCE, DIGITAL AND FRONTLINE 
SERVICES 
 
 
 
Author – Barrie Davies, Deputy Chief Executive and Group Director - 
Finance, Digital and Frontline Services (01443) 424026 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides the Committee with an update on the work and 

progress with regard to the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) and Joint 
Governance Committee (JGC).   

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

 
2.1.1 Note the update.  
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 As the Committee is aware the UK Government’s requirement for all 

pension funds to pool their investments has been progressing in Wales 
through the WPP.  

 
3.2 The Partnership governance arrangements include a JGC which meets 

around 4 times a year.  Each pension fund in Wales is represented on the 
JGC by their Chair (or Vice Chair), with the Committee membership also 
comprising a co-opted (non-voting) scheme member representative.   

 
3.3 The latest meeting of the JGC took place on the 20th September 2023. The 

agenda can be accessed here, which was shared with all Committee (and 
board) members before the meeting.  

 
3.4 At the next JGC meeting to be held on 13th December 2023, the following 

annual policies and papers are to be reviewed (agenda can be accessed 
here): 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 7 
 
 

WALES PENSION 
PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE 

 
 

Page 139

Agenda Item 7

http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=234
https://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6586&x=1


 

 

 

  

• Host authority update 
• WPP Business Plan 2023-24 Q2 review 
• WPP Training Policy. 
• WPP Sub-fund Rebalancing and Alteration Policy. 
• Stock Lending report. 
• Operator update. 
• Performance reports as at 30th September 2023. 
• Responsible Investing and Climate Risk reports. 
• Quarter 3 2023 engagement report of Robeco, the voting and 

engagement provide of the WPP. 
• Risk Register quarter 3 review. 

 
 

Next Steps / P

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on  Tuesday, 12 December 

2023 at 11.00 am. 
 

County Borough Councillors  
 

Councillor M Norris (Chair) 
 

Councillor M Ashford Councillor K Johnson 
Councillor N H Morgan  

 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr B Davies, Deputy Chief Executive and Group Director of Finance, Digital and Frontline Services 
Mr P Griffiths - Service Director - Finance and Improvement Services  

Mr I Traylor, Service Director – Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services 
Ms Y Keitch, Principal Accountant - Treasury Management and Pension Fund   

 
Apologies for absence  

Councillor G Jones 
 

Others in Attendance 
Mr K Bray – Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) 

  
51   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
  
 

 

 
52   WELCOME  

 
 

 The Chair welcomed County Borough Councillor K Johnson to his first meeting 
of the Committee. 
 

 

 
53   MINUTES  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 9th October 2023 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
  
 

 

 
54   LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  

 
 

 Through the aid of a Powerpoint presentation, Mr K Bray (LAPFF), provided 
Members with an overview of the role of the LAPFF in respect of ‘Responsible 
investing – protecting shareholder value’. 
  
Members were provided with the context of the LAPFF and its work with the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  It was noted that the LGPS is a 
very significant institutional investor both nationally and internationally, and 
details of LAPFF’s responsibilities, its structure and the areas of concern for 

 



 

responsible owners were provided. 
  
Mr Bray proceeded to advise of work undertaken by LAPFF in respect of climate 
change and provided examples of engagement with a major mining company in 
Brazil and also with the largest steel producer in the world as part of ambitions 
for it to become the world’s first full scale zero carbon emission steel plant. Other 
recent successes were also provided for the benefit of Pension Fund Committee 
Members and Members were informed that more detailed updates are included 
within LAPFF Annual Reports and quarterly Engagement Reports.  
  
The presentation was concluded with details of the future for the organisation 
and the benefits of LAPFF membership in delivering value for money.  It was 
confirmed that LAPFF would remain a fund-based organisation, with a clear 
focus on engagement with companies and working in collaboration with LGPS 
Pension Funds.  
  
The Chair thanked Mr Bray for the very informative presentation and advised 
that the Committee were in receipt of the LAPFF quarterly Engagement Reports 
referenced, which Members found very useful, and noted the good engagement 
that takes place with companies as part of these arrangements.  
  
The Chair advised of the Committee’s support to the ESCG work, commenting 
on the positive influence on companies. The Deputy Chief Executive and Group 
Director – Finance, Digital and Frontline Services concurred and noted the 
extent of qualitative work undertaken by LAPFF that has a positive influence on 
companies in terms of promoting the highest standards of corporate governance 
and corporate social responsibility.  
  
Following the discussion Members RESOLVED to note the update. 
  

55   DELEGATED FUNCTIONS REPORT  
 

 

 The Deputy Chief Executive and Group Director – Finance, Digital and Frontline 
Services presented his report to Members, which provided the key issues being 
addressed as delegated functions, as specified in the Pension Fund Governance 
Policy Statement. 
  
Members were advised that during the quarter ended 30th September 2023, the 
overall value of the Fund decreased from £4,263 million to £4,235 million. 
Reference was made to the rolling 3-year performance of the Fund, with the 
Deputy Chief Executive and Group Director – Finance, Digital and Frontline 
Services advising of the 1.7% positive performance as compared to a 
benchmark of 4.3%.   
  
The Committee were informed of the performance within the last quarter, to 30th 
September 2023, where it was detailed that Global Opportunities high alpha 
equity portfolio and UK Credit portfolio outperformed their benchmarks; Baillie 
Gifford Traditional Equity, Global Growth high alpha equity portfolio, Global 
Active Sustainable Equity portfolio and CBRE Property under-performed their 
benchmarks; and BlackRock Passive Global Equity (low carbon), BlackRock 
Passive UK Gilts and BlackRock Global Infrastructure Solutions performed in 
line with their benchmark.   
  
The Deputy Chief Executive and Group Director – Finance, Digital and Frontline 
Services also provided a longer-term picture of the Fund’s performance, over 10, 

 



 

20 and 30 years, this showing the consistent delivery of positive and strong 
returns.  
 
Members were referred to the tables at paragraphs 4.6 and 4.7 of the report 
which provided detail of the asset allocation of the Fund and the underpinning 
strategy. 
  
With regard to infrastructure, the Committee were advised that the approach is 
for the Fund to invest over a number of years in order to optimise and secure  
opportunities across the different time periods (and vintage years) and details of 
such infrastructure was provided. 
  
The Deputy Chief Executive and Group Director – Finance, Digital and Frontline 
Services provided information regarding the current decline in gilt and bond 
prices, which had resulted in the Panel agreeing to increase the bond allocation 
in line with the Fund’s current strategy.  Members were informed that this was 
funded from the Bailie Gifford exposure held outside of the pool for such 
purposes, as part of continuing to implement the asset allocation strategy. It was 
noted that this re-balancing exercise took place during October 2023 and at the 
end of October the equity exposure had reduced to 63%. 
  
The Service Director Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services 
continued the report by providing an administration update.   
  
It was advised that the Pension Fund’s ‘Annual General Meeting’ was 
successfully facilitated on 15th November 2023, with attendees from Pension 
Committee, Pension Board and 24 Fund Employers.  It was also advised that 
the production of the Fund’s 2022/23 Annual Report was concluded following the 
approval of the audited accounts at full Council on 29th November 2023 and 
was published prior to the statutory deadline.   
  
Members were informed that The Pensions Regulator (TPR) is expected to 
publish their new General Code of Practice imminently.  The new consolidated 
Code will set out new governance standards for occupational pension schemes. 
  
In respect of the Pensions Dashboard Programme (PDP) it was confirmed that 
relevant industry parties were being consulted on proposed staging dates and it 
is anticipated that the revised public sector scheme staging will be published in 
Spring 2024.  Legislation will be updated to set an overall connection deadline 
for all schemes by 31st October 2026. 
   
Updates relating to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) were provided in respect of its regulatory update and also its response 
to recent consultation on investment reforms. An update was also provided on 
the HM Treasury’s valuation cycle for all public sector schemes being underway 
and it was confirmed that the outcome of the valuations are expected to be 
confirmed later in the financial year via the publication of each scheme’s 
valuation report. The Service Director also fed back that the LGPS Scheme 
Advisory Board (SAB) are currently in the process of setting its own cost control 
mechanism and the assumptions on which this process is based are currently 
being agreed. 
  
Details of the Annual Allowance 2022/23 pension taxation statement exercise 
were provided, with scheme pay arrangements accommodated where 
appropriate. It was noted that the HM Treasury announced in the Autumn 



 

Statement on 22nd November 2023 that it will legislate in the Finance Bill 2023 to 
fully abolish the lifetime allowance (LTA) from 6th April 2024. 
  
Updates were provided in respect of Member Self-Serve, the Service’s key 
performance standards and the ‘Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure’.  
   
The Service Director concluded his update with details of the work of the 
Pension Board, advising of the current vacancy on the Board with a recruitment 
exercise to commence in the New Year. 
  
The Chairman commented on the Pension Regulator’s General Code of Practice 
publication timeline and the Service Director confirmed that, to date, no 
timescale had been provided. 
  
A Member of the Committee requested clarity on the work undertaken to 
promote the Member Self-serve and spoke of the benefits of such a tool.  The 
Service Director Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services provided 
feedback on the on-going work to communicate with and encourage scheme 
members of the Pension Fund to utilise this provision and noted that 
engagement will continue to be a priority.  
  
The Deputy Chief Executive and Group Director – Finance, Digital and Frontline 
Services provided a further update in respect of administration, noting the 
significant work pressures on the team and gave assurance that sound 
arrangements are in place to manage and prioritise workloads. The Deputy 
Chief Executive also highlighted the good recruitment and planning processes in 
place that forms a key part of service delivery arrangements.  
  
Following the discussion it was RESOLVED: 
 
       I.          To note the issues being addressed; and 
     II.          To consider whether they wish to receive further detail on any issues. 
  

56   PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER - RISK REGISTER OVERVIEW  
 

 

 The Service Director, Finance & Improvement Services provided Members with 
an overview of the arrangements in place to manage risk within the Pension 
Fund.  
  
The Service Director advised Members that the Fund maintains a Risk Register 
which is reviewed and updated on a quarterly basis and referred Members to the 
Risk Register attached at Appendix 1 for their consideration. Members were 
informed that no updates to the Risk Register were deemed required to that 
reported to the October 2023 Pension Fund Committee.  
  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
       I.          To note the arrangements in place for the management of risk within the 

Fund; and 
  

     II.          To review the Risk Register (Appendix 1) and consider whether they wish 
to receive further detail on any issues. 

 
 
 

 

 



 

57   PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 AND AUDIT WALES 
REPORT  
 

 

 The Deputy Chief Executive and Group Director – Finance, Digital and Frontline 
Services set out the Pension Fund Committee’s role in respect of the approval 
process for the Pension Fund Accounts and through his report provided 
Members with the opportunity to discharge their responsibilities in this respect. 
  
For the Committee’s information, the Deputy Chief Executive and Group Director 
– Finance, Digital and Frontline Services  advised that the Pension Fund 
Accounts (Appendix 1) and Letter of Representation (Appendix 2) were reported 
to and approved by full Council on 29th November 2023 and the outcome of the 
external audit, undertaken by Audit Wales, was an unqualified audit opinion (i.e. 
a clean audit opinion) which was included at Appendix 3 of the report. 
  
The Chairman commented positively on the Accounts and thanked officers for 
the hard work involved in producing the Statement of Accounts.   A query was 
raised in respect of investment assets within the Net Assets Statement and 
those held outside the pooling arrangements.  The Deputy Chief Executive and 
Group Director – Finance, Digital and Frontline Services sign-posted Members 
to this information, as included within the Statement of Accounts.  
 
Following discussion it was RESOLVED: 
 

1.     To note the audited financial statements of the Pension Fund for the 
financial year 2022/23. 

 

 

 
58   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE  

 
 

 Through the report, the Principal Accountant - Treasury Management and 
Pension Fund provided the Committee with an update on the work and progress 
with regard to the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) and Joint Governance 
Committee (JGC). 
  
It was advised that the latest meeting of the JGC took place on the 20th 

September 2023 and the agenda had been shared with all Committee (and 
Board) Members before the meeting.  
  
In respect of the forthcoming meeting of the JGC on 13th December 2023, 
the Principal Accountant - Treasury Management and Pension Fund listed the 
annual policies and papers which were to be reviewed.  This covered a Host 
Authority update; WPP Business Plan 2023-24 Q2 review; WPP Training Policy; 
WPP Sub-fund Rebalancing and Alteration Policy; Stock Lending report; 
Operator update; Performance reports as at 30th September 2023; Responsible 
Investing and Climate Risk reports; Quarter 3 2023 engagement report of 
Robeco, the voting and engagement provide of the WPP; and Risk Register 
quarter 3 review. 
  
The Committee were also informed of the next steps and priorities that covered 
the development of the Private Markets Sub-Funds and the Operator contract 
procurement process, and timelines for this process were provided.  The 
Principal Accountant concluded by providing detail of the Task Force on 
Climate-Related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) reporting. 
  
Members thanked the Principal Accountant for the information provided. 

 



 

following discussion it was RESOLVED: 
 
       i.          To note the update.  
  
  

 
 

The meeting closed at 12.15 pm Councillor M Norris 
Chair. 

 
 


